

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 18, 2012

No. 11-5322

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**MARILYN VANN, et al.,
Appellants,**

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Appellees**

Appeal From the United States District Court For the District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:03-cv-01711
The Honorable Judge Henry H. Kennedy, Jr. Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MARILYN VANN, et al.

Jack McKay
Alvin Dunn
Thomas G. Allen
Cynthia Cook Robertson
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Phone: (202) 663-8000
jack.mckay@pillsburylaw.com
alvin.dunn@pillsburylaw.com
thomas.allen@pillsburylaw.com
cynthia.robertson@pillsburylaw.com

Jonathan Velie
VELIE LAW FIRM
401 W. Main St., Ste. 310
Norman, Oklahoma 73069
Phone: (405) 310-4333
jon@velielaw.com

Dated: August 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity By Voluntary Litigation Conduct Applies To Tribes And Subjects The Cherokee Nation To Suit In The D.C. District Court.....	3
A. Litigation Waiver Of Immunity In The Federal Forum Is Not Inherently Limited To A Single Action Or Single Venue.....	4
B. The Cherokee Nation’s Waiver Was Clear	8
C. The Litigation Waiver Doctrine Should Apply To Tribes	11
II. This Action Can Proceed Without The Cherokee Nation	13
A. Standard Of Review.....	13
B. The Cherokee Nation Is Not A Required Party Under Rule 19(a).....	14
1. The Cherokee Nation Has No Legally Cognizable Interest In This Action And Will Not Be Prejudiced In Its Absence	14
2. The Court Can Accord Complete Relief Despite The Tribe’s Absence	15
3. The Relief Sought In The Current Complaint Is Not Substantially Different From That Sought In <i>Vann II</i>	16
C. This Action Can Proceed In Equity And Good Conscience Without The Tribe Under Rule 19(b)	18
D. It Is Inappropriate to Affirm the District Court’s Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6)	20
1. <i>Ex parte Young</i> Allows An Implied Right Of Action For Injunctive Relief To Enforce Federal Rights.....	20
2. The Treaty Of 1866 Incorporates The Thirteenth Amendment To Create An Implied Private Right Of Action For Equitable Relief.....	23
III. Appellants Did Not Waive Appeal Of Dismissal Of Fifth Amended Complaint	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>AI23 Sys., Inc. v. Hydro-Quebec</i> , 626 F.3d 1213 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Biomedical Patent Mgmt. Corp. v. California</i> , 505 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>*Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. System v. Phoenix Int’l Software</i> , 653 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011)	3-4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Burgio and Campofelice, Inc. v. New York Dep’t of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	23
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Res. v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	22
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	23
<i>*Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	22
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Hous. Auth.</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	22
<i>Guaranty Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Gates</i> , 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Hill v. Blind Indus. & Servs. of Md.</i> , 179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir 1999)	11
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE") Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 821 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1987)	8, 9
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	23, 25
<i>Jones v. Bernanke</i> , 557 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Louisiana v. Lee</i> , 596 F. Supp. 645 (E.D. La. 1984)	20
* <i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6-7, 8, 11, 12

<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	23
<i>Madden v. Chattanooga City Wide Serv. Dep't</i> , 549 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989).....	8, 9
<i>Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981).....	25
<i>Meyers v. Tex.</i> , 410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	19
<i>Richardson v. Loyola Coll. in Md., Inc.</i> , 167 F. App'x 223 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	22
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 16, 18

<i>Sansom Committee v. Lynn</i> , 366 F. Supp. 1271 (E.D. Pa. 1973).....	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	21, 24
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Swomley v. Watt</i> , 526 F. Supp. 1271(D.D.C. 1981).....	20
<i>Tegic Commc'ns Corp. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Tex. Sys.</i> , 458 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>The Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (N.D. Okla. 2010)	10
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2006) ("Vann I")	19, 24
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ("Vann II")	4, 14, 16-17, 20, 22, 25
<i>Vann v. Salazar</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d. ----, No. 03-1711 (HHK), 2011 WL 4953030, at *9 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2011) ("Vann III").....	25

STATUTES

Act of Mar. 3, 1871, Pub. L. No. 41-120, 16 Stat. 544 (1871).....	23-24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	13, 18, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard H. Fallon, Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, HART AND WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM 1038 (5th ed. 2003).....	3
A Bill to Sever United States' Government Relations with the Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma, H.R. 2824, 110th.....	10
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Douglas and the Fate of Ex parte Young</i> , 122 Yale L.J. Online 13, 14-15 (2012) http://yalelawjournal.org/2012/04/30/vladeck.html	21
13B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE: JURISDICTION 2D § 3566 (1984)	22
